
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 12 December 2016 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 w
[...]
ew 
and larger Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for nine months and we expect to be back in LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time.  



 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
12 December 2016 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Monday, 12 
December 2016 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill 
Street,. London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

Tea, coffee and a sandwich lunch will be available at 12:45pm.  
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Eleanor Reader-Moore 
0207 664 3383/ eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Paul Bettison (Deputy Chairman) Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 

Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 

Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 
Council 

  
Substitutes  

Marius Gilmore Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Tom Killen Mendip District Council 

Richard Morris Wychavon District Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Simon Henig (Vice-Chair) Durham County Council 

Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 

Sonja Crisp City of York Council 

Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Alice Perry Islington Council 

Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Peter Lamb Crawley Borough Council 

David Christie Newham London Borough Council 

Rosie Denham Exeter City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Robert Dutton Wrexham County Borough Council 
Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Mike Bell (Deputy Chair) North Somerset Council 

Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  

Substitutes  
Flick Rea Camden Council 



 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Attendance 2016-2017 
 
 

Councillors 7/9/16 27/10/16  

Conservative Group    

Paul Bettison OBE Yes Yes  

Geraldine Carter No Yes  

Tom Fitzpatrick Yes Yes  

Peter Golds CBE Yes Yes  

Barry Lewis Yes Yes  

Colin Organ Yes Yes  

Greg Smith Yes Yes  

    

Labour Group    

Simon Henig CBE Yes Yes  

Terry O’Neill Yes Yes  

Sonja Crisp Yes Yes  

Faye Abbott Yes Yes  

Muhammed Butt Yes Yes  

Alice Perry Yes Yes  

Richard Henry Yes Yes  

    

Independent    

Ian Stephens Yes Yes  

Geoff Knight Yes Yes  

    

Lib Dem Group    

Mike Bell No Yes  

Stewart Golton Yes Yes  

    

    

Substitutes/Observer    

Maurice Gilmore Yes   

Flick Rea MBE Yes   

Richard Mons Yes   

Mark Allman Yes   

Polly Hamilton  Yes  

Rosie Denham  Yes  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Monday 12 December 2016 
 
1.00 pm 
 
5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

N/A  

2.   Visit Britain/ Visit England (Viscountess Cobham 
CBE and Patricia Yates) 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Tourism Alliance (Kurt Janson) 
 

9 - 12  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM:  Page 

   

4.   Brexit and the Implications for the Arts, Culture and 
Tourism 
 

13 - 18  

 FOR INFORMATION AND NOTING:  Page 

   

5.   Outside Bodies and Recent Activity 
 

19 - 28  

6.   Notes of the Last Meeting 
 

29 - 34  

7.   Sport England Strategy Update 
 

35 - 46  

8.   CTS Conference Update 
 

47 - 51  

9.   AOB 
 

N/A  

  
 

  

 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 23 February 2017, 4.00 pm, The Bristol 
Hotel, Prince St, Bristol BS1 4QF 

 





 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  

12 December 2016 

 

 

     

VisitEngland and VisitBritain 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion  
 
Summary 
 
Penelope, Viscountess Cobham CBE, Chairman of VisitEngland Advisory Board, and 
Patricia Yates, Strategy and Communications Director of VisitBritain, will be attending the 
board to discuss the relationship between their organisations and the LGA.  
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
To note and to inform questions
[...]
annual-review-2015-16/expertise-grow-tourism


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  

12 December 2016 

 

 

     

37.1. The organisations’ views on Brexit and its implications for the tourist industry, and 
ways they and the LGA can collaborate during the transition period. 
 

37.2. Plans and opportunities to rebalance the domestic market and further promote 
‘staycations’. 

 
37.3. The response to rounds 2 and 3 of the Discover England fund, particularly in terms 

of response/involvement from councils. 
 

37.4. Opportunities for councils and VisitBritain/VisitEngland to work together to create 
and market great destinations 

 
Implications for Wales 
 
38. Wales has its own destination organisation and marketing budgets.  
 
Financial implications 
 
39. None 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2





 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  

12 December 2016  

 

 

     

Tourism Alliance 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion  
 
Summary 
 
Kurt Janson, Director of Tourism Alliance (TA), will be presenting to the Board on TA’s work, 
with a particular emphasis on their research into the possible impact of Brexit on the tourism 
sector.  
 
 

 
Recommendation  
 
To note and to inform questions to be raised during the meeting. 
 
Action  
 
Officers to progress as directed.  
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3143 

Email: Ian.leete@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Ian.leete@local.gov.uk


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  

12 December 2016  

 

 

     

Tourism Alliance 

 
Background 
 
1. The Tourism Alliance seeks to establish and maintain a favourable operating 

environment for all businesses involved in the delivery of tourism, particularly in England. 
Their main purpose is to lobby government, both in the UK and in Brussels, on the key 
strategic issues facing the industry.  

 
2. Their Members comprise leading trade association and destination management 

organisations within the sector. Together, they represent over 200 000 businesses. The 
TA also sits on the government’s Tourism Council, which advises on tourism issues and 
opportunities.  

 
3. In 2015, the TA published a document that identified 6 areas where government, 

including councils, could work with the tourism industry to deliver growth and 
employment: 

 
3.1. Increasing government revenue. 

 
3.2. Enhancing business competitiveness. 

 
3.3. Boosting export earnings. 

 
3.4. Driving regional growth. 

 
3.5. Supporting the rural economy. 

 
3.6. Rebuilding seaside destinations. 

 
4. The LGA has non-voting membership of the TA’s Board. This role is currently filled by 

Councillor Colin Organ. 
 

Brexit 
 
5. The TA has been actively considering the possible impact of the EU referendum result 

on the UK tourism industry. They have published the results of a survey of 500 tourism 
business on 25 July 2016.  
 

6. The survey revealed that these businesses had seen a rise in forward bookings since the 
referendum result. Anecdotal reactions to the weaker pound also indicate that there are 
currently positive impacts on tourism, and possible opportunities to be exploited, 
although it is unclear whether this is a long-term effect.  

 
7. However, in the same survey, almost 30% of businesses reported that they were putting 

investment plans on hold until they had clarity around the UK’s future relationship with 
Europe.  

 
8. The Tourism Alliance also found levels of public funding for national and sub-national 

tourism development and promotion have diminished significantly since 2008. In total, 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  

12 December 2016  

 

 

     

public funding for domestic tourism has decreased by around 58% from approx. £197m 
to approx. £84m over this period. 

 
9. This is a worrying trend, given the UK’s deficit in domestic tourism. The current 

weakness of the pound, and concerns over
[...]
 the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This was an opportunity to 

update the Chairman of the 

work priorities of the CTS 

board and to discuss these in 

the context of wider LGA 

corporate work priorities. 

Cllr Ian Stephens met with Diane Lees, Director-General, Imperial War Museum and 
Chair National Museum Directors’ Council (NMDC), 15th November 

Catch-up meeting 

between the Chair 

and Diane Lees. 

The current local government 
context and museums within that 
were discussed. 

The LGA and NMDC will keep 
in touch on key issues such as 
council funding and supporting 
museums, and will continue to 
share good practice.   

Cllr Greg Smith attended the Everyone Active talent development scheme launch – 

Everyone Active’s Sporting Champions, 16th Nov 

To represent the 

Culture, Tourism and 

Sport Board at the 

event. 

Everyone Active’s Sporting 
Champions is a talent development 
programme which aims to provide 
ongoing support for talented 
athletes across the UK. 

communities 

The LGA was represented at 

the event. 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



  

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Lead 

Member Meeting 

12th December 2016 

 
 
Cllr Ian Stephens attended Leadership Essentials on Sport 17th-18th November 

To develop and 
strengthen political 
leadership skills 
amongst councillors 
with a portfolio for 
sport.  
 

Cllr Stephens set the event within 
the wider context of the challenges 
and opportunities facing local sport 
and leisure services.  
 

Portfolio holders supported to 
lead transformational change 
of sport and leisure services. 

 
 

Cllr Greg Smith attended the National Archives Expert Panel on Resilience, 29th 

November 

To contribute to the 
National Archives’ 
development of a 
strong strategic vision 
to support the case 
for archives as part of 
the nation’s heritage.  
 

The panel considered issues 

emerging as priorities from TNA’s 

work to date, including funding 

models, collaboration to support 

development, and co
[...]
& Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 27 October 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and listed apologies.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

2   Sport England Strategy Implementation 
  

 

 Siraz Natha, Adviser, introduced the item, updating members on the 
progress of Sport England Strategy. The LGA were working to ensure that 
councils would feature in the strategy, and to encourage a rebalance of 
funding from the central to the local level. Officers would look at where 
local government could play a part in investment priorities.  
 
In tiers introduced from a new Sports Governance Code of Practice, local 
authorities would be placed in tier 1 (automatically deemed to have meet 
the criteria for funding). Local authorities would be in a position to receive 
Park Life football Programme funding, and although there were minimum 
population requirements for this, smaller councils could apply for funding if 
they grouped with other areas. 
 
He asked members to raise any issues from a local government 
perspective for the ‘asks/offer’ list at Annex A. 
 
The following points were made: 

 

 Health and Wellbeing Boards (especially those working on physical 
activity) were suggested as partners in this area. Concerns were 
raised about areas of responsibility which had not been identified 
in the strategy.  
 

 Members asked for clarification on whether grant money would be 
awarded to volunteers or councils. Officers advised that the 
strategy was unclear on this as yet. 
 

 There were concerns that plans to invest £72 million in football 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

focused on major cities (due to the population requirement), 
thereby leaving out smaller towns. Although the scheme allowed 
smaller councils to partner with other areas to apply for funding, 
members expressed concern that there were limited resources to 
set up partnerships. 
 

 Members suggested that opportunities to make sports facilities in 
schools open to the public should be captured in the strategy. 

 

 Members asked for more information on the funding tiers.  
 

 Regarding point 13.4, members suggested that funding for sport 
needed to vary and focus on more than football. 
 

 As the strategy did not provide for those under 5, members 
emphasised the need to provide for those under this age. It was 
suggested that Sport England should be made aware of the Early 
Years Programme.  

 
Decision: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to circulate details of Leadership Essential Programmes. 
 

3   Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference 2017 Update 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the item, advising members of 
progress with the arrangements for the CTS Conference 2017. The time of 
the board meeting was confirmed as from 16:00-18:00 on the final day of 
the conference (23rd Feb). 
 
The Chair asked members to confirm whether they would attend, and for a 
volunteer to host the conference dinner. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 There was concern that there were four walking tours and no 
provision for those with limited mobility. 
 

 It was suggested that the SS Great Eastern should be considered 
as a tour venue. 
 

 Members expressed concern about the timing of the conference, 
as this clashed with many council annual budget meetings. 
However, the difficulty of finding a time which did not clash with 
other events was acknowledged. 
 

 Concern was also expressed over the time of the board meeting, 
as the finishing time would create difficulties for some members to 
return home by public transport. 
 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

  
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report. 
 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to look into the walking tours and ensure there is an option 

for those with mobility difficulties. 

2. Officers to look at the possibility of attending Great Eastern in 
Bristol for tours/a meal. 

 
 

4   Outside Bodies and Recent Activity 
  

 

 Members noted the report and made the following comments: 
 

 There was an error noted in the British Destinations table, as Cllr 
Knight should be included as the representative. MSO to correct. 
 

 Cllr Organ updated the board on the last meeting of the Tourism 
Alliance Board, advising members that the TA were considering 
their position in relation to the EU Exit.  

 

 Cllr Knight updated members on the work of British Destinations. 
 

 Cllr Abbott updated members on the work of the British Board of 
Film Classification, advising that the board were currently working 
on the regulation of offensive language and changing attitudes 
towards this.  
 

 The Chair requested that representatives on outside bodies 
forward minutes of meetings to the MSO to be included in board 
paperwork. 
 
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report. 
 
Actions: 
 

1. MSO to correct error on the outside bodies paper (detailed above). 
 

2. Minutes of outside body meetings to be forwarded to MSO to be 
included in board paperwork.  

 

 

5   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of 
the discussion.  
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

6   Libraries Update 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the item, advising members that the 
Minister had now approved the libraries ambition document and officers 
would circulate this to members for comment when it was published.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Rather than focusing on statutory provision for libraries, it was 
suggested there would be benefit in looking at examples of best 
practice which had worked. Local authorities were addressing 
problems with a wide variety of models. 
 

 There was a discussion on whether the taskforce had taken into 
account the problems libraries might face in ten to twenty years’ 
time, as fewer young people were reading books. Strategies to 
encourage children to read more were discussed. 

 

 Members highlighted the symbolic value of libraries for 
communities and that proposed closure had been met with sharp 
resistance. 

 

 Rural areas and access to digital facilities were discussed. Mobile 
libraries were still needed. 

 

 There was concerned that the ambition document needed be 
delivered practically and conclusions should become actions.  
 

 Members discussed solutions for finding the capacity in 
communities to sustain libraries. 
 

 Members raised concerns over the framework mentioned in 
paragraph 8. It was felt the document should support different 
mechanisms rather than offer a prescribed framework.  

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the reports. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
 

 

a) Annex A 
 

 

7   LGA Brexit Update and CTS Priorities 
  

 

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the item. The report set 
out the priorities the LGA Leadership Board would consider on the impact 
of Brexit for local government. A task and finish group had been set up to 
consider these issues. Paragraph 39 listed the areas for focus and 
members were asked to comment on these.  
 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 The concerns of cultural groups on freedom of movement and 
difficulties with engaging European artists if laws were changed 
were discussed. It was suggested that members feedback any 
discussion from outside body meetings on this point. 
 

 Members suggested holding a round table session with partner 
organisations on Brexit, and making the collective case for 
devolved powers as they returned from the EU.  
 

 The collective sale of TV and media rights and the opportunity to 
have a discussion with government on agreeing a different 
settlement was discussed. 
 

 Tourism in the UK had increased due to the decreased value of 
sterling. Members highlighted the need to talk to Visit England and 
the Tourism Board about this opportunity. Tourists should not have 
difficulty obtaining visas, since this would reduce numbers. 
 

 Members asked the time scale for raising issues on Brexit. Officer 
advised that they would be building up an evidence base between 
now and March. 

 
 
Decision 
 

1. Members noted the report. 
 
 

Action 
 

1. A lead member roundtable session with partner organisations to be 

set up to make the collective case for devolved powers returning 

from the EU.  

    
 

8   Any Other Business 
  

 

 It was agreed that Cllr Colin Organ would send information from the 
Church Review Panel meeting to the MSO. The Chair asked Cllr Organ to 
attend any future meetings on this. 
 
Members were advised that the joint publication with CLOA was in 
development and would be published in the New Year. It would be 
circulated then. 
 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
Members Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

 
Apologies Mark Allman  

 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  

12 December 2016 

 

 

 
 

Update on Sport England Investment Programme Actions  

 
Purpose  
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
Sport England’s new strategy ‘Towards An Active Nation’ 2016-2021 was published earlier 
this year and had actions to review the current code for sports governance, developing a 
football facility investment strategy and volunteer strategy. 
 
At the CTS Board meeting on 27th October 2016, Members were presented with a report 
which outlined proposals for the development of a local government ‘asks/offer’ in relation to 
the Sport England strategy actions (Annex A).  
 
This report updates Lead Members on the recent announcements by Sport England of the 
review of the Code for Sports Governance, Parklife football hubs programme, volunteer 
strategy and timescales for investment guides and funding opportunities. 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward actions identified.  
 

 

Contact officer:  Siraz Natha 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 078999 74298  

Email: siraz.natha@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:siraz.natha@local.gov.uk


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  

12 December 2016 

 

 

 
 

Update on Sport England Investment Programme Actions  

 Background 

 
Sport England strategy 

 
1. The Sport England strategy Towards an Active Nation was published in May 2016 and 

highlighted: 
 
1.1 A much stronger focus on tackling inactivity so that everyone feels able to engage 

in sport or physical activity, whatever their ability. 
 

1.2 A focus on cus
[...]
ery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 51


	Agenda
	2 Visit Britain/ Visit England (Viscountess Cobham CBE and Patricia Yates)
	3 Tourism Alliance (Kurt Janson)
	4 Brexit and the Implications for the Arts, Culture and Tourism
	5 Outside Bodies and Recent Activity
	6 Notes of the Last Meeting
	7 Sport England Strategy Update
	8 CTS Conference Update
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 12 December 2016 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and listed apologies. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Visit Britain/ Visit England (Viscountess Cobham CBE and Patricia 
Yates) 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Viscountess Penelope Cobham (VisitEngland) and 
Patricia Yates (VisitBritain) to the meeting. 
 
Viscountess Cobham outlined recent changes for VisitEngland following 
the merge with VisitBritain, advising members that VisitEngland retained 
an independent advisory board.  
 
Although both organisations had retained core funding, they were now 
supported by ‘Great’ funding for marketing work. VisitBritain’s OMGB 
digital campaign was outlined; next year’s campaign theme will be Literary 
Heroes.  
 
Members were advised of the organisations’ action/business plan, and 
that both were liaising with the Tourism Industry Council on issues such as 
skills and the impact of Brexit. As a result, tourism is expected to be 
included in the forthcoming Industrial Strategy. 
 
The recent increase in the number of tourists visiting in Britain was briefly 
discussed. Transport was highlighted as a major barrier preventing visitors 
from exploring areas outside of London, particularly the ‘last mile’ from the 
station to the destination. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 There was a discussion around marketing campaigns abroad to 
encouraging foreign tourists to visit Britain. The recent campaign in 
Britain on German Christmas Markets was highlighted by board 
members as a successful example by another country. VisitBritain 

 



 

 

 
 

 

gave examples of their own approach in other countries.  
 

 Recent survey results had indicated that holiday visits to Britain 
had declined. Members were advised that many inbound holiday 
visitors had been included in another category in this survey, 
affecting the figure. 

 

 The Discover England Fund has supported a variety of projects 
across the country. A key question when approving bids was 
replicability and how learning would be shared with others. Three 
regional events are planned to share what has worked.  
 

 There was a discussion on what VisitEngland/VisitBritain could do 
to work in partnership with councils/other organisations. It was 
acknowledged that councils should be included in consultation, 
alongside local destination management organisations.  

 

 There was concern that London accounted for 54% of inbound 
visitors. Although London will continue to be a major attraction for 
many overseas visitors, the organisations were promoting other 
areas of Britain abroad and were working with regional airports and 
tour operators to encourage movement. 

 

 The marketing plan was discussed and members asked if 
information on successful events could be shared to help different 
regions benefit from tourism.  
 

 Members discussed the community of international students in 
Britain and asked what was being done to engage them.  

 

 Transport was discussed as a major barrier to exploring Britain. 
Members asked if it was possible to work with the government on 
improving this area.  

 

 Problems with skilled staff shortages in the hospitality industry 
were highlighted, and members suggested that the organisations 
consider lobbying the government on the issue. 
 

 
Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the presentation. 
 
 

3   Tourism Alliance (Kurt Janson) 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Kurt Janson, Director of the Tourism Alliance, to the 
meeting. 
 
The Tourism Alliance is an umbrella association, bringing together tourism 
associations and business representatives from across the country. The 
Alliance has a seat on the DCMS Tourism Industry Council.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Alliance had recently carried out two surveys to measure the impact 
of Brexit. Although there were differences between inward and domestic 
bodies in the first survey, these had aligned along the same set of 
priorities in the second survey. 
 
These were: 

 retaining EU travel arrangements 

 EU travel/work permits 

 Access to EU structural funds 
 
Lack of clarity over these issues is affecting investment strategies, with 
many businesses placing investment on hold until they are clarified. The 
Alliance plans to continue its survey work and  develop a post-Brexit 
strategy, which would be published in March. 
 
The Alliance is also working with the Tourism Industry Council on a Brexit-
focused paper, which it was agreed would be shared with board members 
when available. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 The strategy for leaving the EU and retaining laws, regulations and 
directives needed to be realistic as there will be financial and time 
constraints on what is possible. 
 

 Members asked what progress had been made with the 2015 
document the Alliance had published on delivering growth and 
employment with councils. Members were advised this had been 
published to target the 2015 political party manifestos, with some 
success. 
 

Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the presentation. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to distribute the Tourism Alliance presentation to 
members.  

 

4   Brexit and the Implications for the Arts, Culture and Tourism 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced the item.  
 
Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the report. 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ steer. 
 
 

5   Outside Bodies and Recent Activity 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the item.  
 
Cllr Faye Abbott and Cllr Greg Smith fed back to the board from the 
National Archives Expert Panel sessions they attended on the 29th and 
30th November. Members were advised that this was part of a wider 
National Archives consultation and were asked to submit any views. 
 
Members were also advised that officers were seeking advice from the 
LGA legal team on the LGA becoming a trustee of London Marathon 
Events Limited. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the report. 
 
 

 

6   Notes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 The notes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of the 
discussion. 
 

 

7   Sport England Strategy Update 
  

 

 Siraz Natha, Adviser, updated members on recent progress with Sport 
England’s Strategy. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the update. 
 

 

8   CTS Conference Update 
  

 

 Decision: 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 
 

1. Noted the report. 
 

 

9   AOB  



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
Members Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Mark Allman  

 
 


